subject to changes in the market rates. However, market changes in interest rates will not
have a material impact on the profitability or operating cash flows of the Group.  A movement
in interest rates of +/- 100 basis points will result in less than a +/- $22,954 (2022: $29,884)
impact on the Group’s income and operating cash flows.  At this time, no detailed sensitivity
analysis is undertaken by the Group.

Notes to Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2023

75

18. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Market risk

The Group’s listed investments are susceptible to market risk arising from uncertainties
about its fair value. This risk is managed by investing decisions conducted by the Board.
The Group held 91,365,685 shares in Nex valued at $1,735,948 as at 30 June 2023 (2022:
91,550,106 shares valued at $2,838,053). Refer to note 11.

Sensitivity analysis
If share prices were to increase/decrease by 10 percent from share price used to determine
fair values as at the reporting date, assuming all other variables that might impact on fair
value remain constant, then the impact on profit for the year and equity is as follows:

 Consolidated
 2023 2022
+/- 10% $ $
Impact on profit/(loss) after tax 173,595 283,805
Impact on equity (173,595) (283,805)

Credit risk

 Current >30 days >60 days >90 days Other Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $
30 June 2023
Financial Assets
Cash & deposits 702,520 - - - - 702,520
Trade and other receivables 48,342 - - - - 48,342
Other financial assets:
Rental security bond - - - - 10,908 10,908
Nex Receivable - - - 1,586,629 - -
Lifetime Expected Credit Loss - - - (1,586,629) - -
Subtotal – other financial
assets - - - - 10,908 10,908

 750,862 - - - 10,908 761,770

 Current >30 days >60 days >90 days Other Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $
30 June 2022
Financial Assets
Cash & deposits 3,060,817 - - - - 3,060,817
Trade and other receivables 156,784 - - - - 156,784
Other financial assets:
Rental security bond - - - - 20,723 20,723
Nex Receivable   1,279,794 - -
Lifetime Expected Credit Loss - - - (1,279,794) - -
Subtotal – other financial
assets

-

-

-

-

20,723

20,723

 3,217,601 - - - 20,723 3,238,324

Notes to Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2023

76

18. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Credit risk (continued)

Other than the Nex Receivable in the current year:
- the Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk and as such, no sensitivity

analysis is prepared by the Group. Credit risk related to balances with banks is
managed by ensuring that the surplus funds are only invested with counterparties with
a Standard & Poor’s rating of at least AA-;

- None of the Group’s financial assets subject to credit risk are past due or impaired